CH \$340.00 327422

ETAS ID: TM497624

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement recorded at Reel

5894/Frame 0980

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Crystal Financial LLC | | 11/08/2018 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | IISI Insurance Services Inc. | | |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 3800 Concorde Parkway, Suite 400 | | |
| City: | Chantilly | | |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 20151 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: ILLINOIS | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3274229 | ADVANTAGECARE PLUS | |
| Serial Number: | 86368859 | BRATLAB | |
| Serial Number: | 86368940 | DOSE VALUE | |
| Serial Number: | 86652874 | EUDOO | |
| Registration Number: | 3244463 | FINANCIAL INSIDER NETWORK | |
| Serial Number: | 86834477 | FINANCIAL INSIDER NETWORK PREMIER | |
| Serial Number: | 86368938 | FOUR POWERS | |
| Serial Number: | 86667838 | HABITS AT WORK | |
| Registration Number: | 4641879 | PETSTRENGTH | |
| Registration Number: | 4689200 | PETSTRENGTH INSURANCE | |
| Registration Number: | 3370433 | PHN PREFERRED HOME NETWORK | |
| Registration Number: | 3422865 | PREFERRED HOME NETWORK | |
| Registration Number: | 3116268 | PRIVACY ADVANTAGE | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

TRADEMARK

900473529 REEL: 006479 FRAME: 0449

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 98740-00023 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Stephanie Kann |
| SIGNATURE: | /stephanie kann/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/09/2018 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=21686722-v1-Crystal IP Termination - Sherlock - INTX#page1.tif source=21686722-v1-Crystal IP Termination - Sherlock - INTX#page2.tif source=21686722-v1-Crystal IP Termination - Sherlock - INTX#page3.tif source=21686722-v1-Crystal IP Termination - Sherlock - INTX#page4.tif source=21686722-v1-Crystal IP Termination - Sherlock - INTX#page5.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release") is made as of November 2, 2018, by CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders under (and as defined in) the Security Agreement and IP Security Agreement referred to below (the "Agent") for the benefit of IISI INSURANCE SERVICES INC., an Illinois corporation, with a principal office at 3800 Concorde Parkway, Suite 400, Chantilly, Virginia 20151 (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement and IP Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent are parties to that certain (i) Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2016 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"); and (ii) Confirmation of Continued Security Interest, dated as of October 6, 2016 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the intellectual property set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto ("IP") and the goodwill of the business symbolized by such IP, and the registrations and applications therefor (together with the IP, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 2016 at Reel 5894 and Frame 0980; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent release, and the Agent is willing to release its lien on and security interest in, to and under the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent does hereby terminate the IP Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge any and all liens or security interests that it may have in the IP Collateral. The Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Agent in the IP Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Title:

namen a Directo

REEL: 006479 FRAME: 0453

EXHIBIT A

See Attached

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

| Owner | Trademark Name | APP NO | APP DATE | REG NO 3274229 | REG DATE 7-Aug-07 |
|------------------------------|---|----------|-----------|-------------------|----------------------|
| IISI Insurance Services Inc. | ADVANTAGECARE PLUS | 78539252 | 28-Dec-04 | | |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | BRATLAB | 86368859 | 17-Aug-14 | | |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | DOSE VALUE | 86368940 | 18-Aug-14 | | |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | EUDOO | 86652874 | 5-Jun-15 | | |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | FINANCIAL INSIDER NETWORK | 78890267 | 23-May-06 | 3244463 | 22-May-07 |
| IISI Insurance Services Inc. | FINANCIAL INSIDER NETWORK PREMIER | 86834477 | 30-Nov-15 | | |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | FOUR POWERS | 86368938 | 18-Aug-14 | | |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | HABITS AT WORK | 86667838 | 19-Jun-15 | | |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | PETSTRENGTH | 85876366 | 14-Mar-13 | 4641879 | 18-Nov-14 |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | PETSTRENGTH INSURANCE and Design | 85876376 | 14-Mar-13 | 4689200 | 17-Feb-15 |
| HSI Insurance Services Inc. | PHN PREFERRED HOME NETWORK and Design | 78741939 | 27-Oct-05 | 3370433 | 15-Jan-08 |
| IISI Insurance Services Inc. | PREFERRED HOME NETWORK | 78741917 | 27-Oct-05 | 3422865 | 6-May-08 |
| IISI Insurance Services Inc. | PRIVACY ADVANTAGE | 78539254 | 28-Dec-04 | 3116268 | 18-Jul-06 |

RECORDED: 10/09/2018